

No. 22-50536

**In the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

Vote.org,
Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

Jacquelyn Callanen, et al.,
Defendants-Appellants,

and

Ken Paxton, in his official capacity as the Attorney General of Texas;
Lupe C. Torres, in his official capacity as the Medina County Elections
Administrator; Terrie Pendley, in his official capacity as the Real
County Tax Assessor-Collector,
Intervenor Defendants-Appellants.

**ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
No. SA-21-CV-00649-JKP**

**BRIEF OF AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION AND AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF TEXAS AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE**

Ari J. Savitzky
Megan C. Keenan
Sophia Lin Lakin
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION
125 Broad Street, 18th Floor
New York, NY 10004
(212) 549-2500

Ashley Harris
Thomas Buser-Clancy
Savannah Kumar
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF TEXAS
P.O. Box 12905
Austin, TX 78711
(512) 478-7300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTERESTS OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT	6
I. THE MATERIALITY PROVISION IS PRIVATELY ENFORCEABLE.	6
A. The Materiality Provision Is Enforceable Via a Section 1983 Action.....	6
B. The Materiality Provision Is Enforceable Via an Implied Private Right of Action.	10
1. The statutory structure shows that Congress intended a private remedy.	11
2. The statutory text shows that Congress intended a private remedy.	13
3. Legislative history shows that Congress intended a private remedy.	17
4. The case law supports a private remedy.....	18
II. THE MATERIALITY PROVISION APPLIES TO IMMATERIAL ERRORS OR OMISSIONS ON VOTING-RELATED PAPERWORK.	20
A. The Materiality Provision Applies Without Regard to Racial Discrimination.	25
B. The Materiality Provision Applies to a Denial of Registration Even Though a Voter Can Try Again.....	29
CONCLUSION	33

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	3, 7, 11, 16
<i>Barrett v. Harrington</i> , 130 F.3d 246 (6th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>Bell v. Southwell</i> , 376 F.2d 659 (5th Cir. 1967)	19
<i>Blessing v. Freestone</i> , 520 U.S. 329 (1997)	8, 9
<i>Board of Trustees of University of Alabama v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	29
<i>Brown v. Baskin</i> , 78 F. Supp. 933 (E.D.S.C. 1948)	12
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Department of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018)	11
<i>Chapman v. King</i> , 154 F.2d 460 (5th Cir. 1946)	12
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507, 518 (1997)	5, 28
<i>Coalition for Education in District One v. Board of Elections</i> , 495 F.2d 1090 (2d Cir. 1974)	19
<i>Common Cause v. Thomsen</i> , 574 F. Supp. 3d 634 (W.D. Wis. 2021)	27
<i>Common Cause/Georgia v. Billups</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 1326 (N.D. Ga. 2005)	19

<i>Diaz v. Cobb</i> , 435 F. Supp. 2d 1206 (S.D. Fla. 2006).....	25
<i>Fitzgerald v. Barnstable School Committee</i> , 555 U.S. 246 (2009)	9, 10, 16
<i>Florida State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning</i> , 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008).....	4, 20, 28
<i>Gonzaga University v. Doe</i> , 536 U.S. 273 (2002)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Hang On, Inc. v. City of Arlington</i> , 65 F.3d 1248 (5th Cir. 1995).....	10
<i>Hirschfeld v. Bureau of Alcohol, Firearms, Tobacco & Explosives</i> , 14 F.4th 322 (4th Cir. 2021)	9
<i>Huawei Technologies USA, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , No. 5:21-CV-0844-XR, 2022 WL 1651215 (W.D. Tex. May 24, 2022)	32
<i>La Union del Pueblo Entero v. Abbott</i> , No. 5:21-CV-0844-XR, 2022 WL 3045657 (W.D. Tex. Aug. 2, 2022)	7
<i>League of Women Voters of Arkansas v. Thurston</i> , No. 5:20-CV-05174, 2021 WL 5312640 (W.D. Ark. Nov. 15, 2021)	18
<i>Lincoln v. Case</i> , 340 F.3d 283 (5th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>Livadas v. Bradshaw</i> , 512 U.S. 107 (1994).....	8

Martin v. Crittenden,
 347 F. Supp. 3d 1302 (N.D. Ga. 2018).....27

McKay v. Thompson,
 226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000)..... 19

Migliori v. Cohen,
 36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)..... *passim*

Mitchell v. Wright,
 154 F.2d 924 (5th Cir. 1946)..... 12

Mitchum v. Foster,
 407 U.S. 225 (1972) 6

Morse v. Republican Party of Virginia,
 517 U.S. 186 (1996) 16

National Association of Manufacturers v. Department of Defense,
 138 S. Ct. 617 (2018)..... 25

Nevada Department of Human Resources v. Hibbs,
 538 U.S. 721, 727-28 (2003)..... 4, 28, 29

Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted,
 837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016)..... 19

Oregon v. Mitchell,
 400 U.S. 112 (1970) 28

Peay v. Cox,
 190 F.3d 123 (5th Cir. 1951)..... 15

Polychrome International Corp. v. Krigger,
 5 F.3d 1522 (3d Cir. 1993) 9

Ritter v. Migliori,
 No. 22-30, 2022 WL 6571686 (U.S. Oct. 11, 2022) 9

<i>Russello v. United States</i> , 464 U.S. 16 (1983).....	11, 16, 26
<i>S.D. ex rel. Dickson v. Hood</i> , 391 F.3d 581 (5th Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 412 F. Supp. 2d 1266 (N.D. Ga. 2005).....	23
<i>Schwier v. Cox</i> , 439 F.3d 1285 (11th Cir. 2006).....	23
<i>Smith v. Allwright</i> , 321 U.S. 649 (1944).....	12
<i>Taylor v. Howe</i> , 225 F.3d 993 (8th Cir. 2000).....	19
<i>Texas Democratic Party v. Hughs</i> , 474 F. Supp. 3d 849 (W.D. Tex. 2020).....	14, 18
<i>United States v. Mississippi</i> , 380 U.S. 128 (1965).....	22
<i>United States v. Munsingwear, Inc.</i> , 340 U.S. 36 (1950).....	9
<i>Van Buren v. United States</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1648 (2021).....	30
<i>Vote.org v. Callanen</i> , 39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022)	21, 22, 27, 31

Vote.org v. Callanen,
 No. SA-21-CV-00649-JKP, 2022 WL 2181867 (W.D. Tex. June
 16, 2022) 21, 24, 32

Washington Association of Churches v. Reed,
 492 F. Supp. 2d 1264 (W.D. Wash. 2006) 32-33

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1971 11

42 U.S.C. § 1983 3, 6

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B) *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10101(c) 13, 19

52 U.S.C. § 10101(d) *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10101(e) 5, 16, 30

52 U.S.C. § 10101(g) 16

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(3)(A) 5

Act of May 31, 1870, ch. 114,
 16 Stat. 140 12

Civil Rights Act of 1957,
 Pub. L. No. 85-315, § 131, 71 Stat. 637 13

Civil Rights Act of 1964,
 Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 101, 78 Stat. 241 13

O.C.G.A. § 21-2-216 (2020) 23

Tex. Elec. Code § 13.072 30

Tex. Elec. Code § 13.073(c) 5, 31

U.S. Const. Art I, § 4, cl. 1 29

Legislative Materials

Civil Rights Act of 1957: Hearings on S. 83,
85th Cong. (1957) 4, 17

H.R. Rep. No. 85-291 (1957),
reprinted in 1957 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1966 15, 17, 18

H.R. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963),
reprinted at 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2391 20, 28, 29
